

NOV 18 2005

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

VICKIE LYNN MARSHALL,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

E. PIERCE MARSHALL,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
PROFESSORS RICHARD AARON, JAGDEEP S. BHANDARI,  
SUSAN BLOCK-LIEB, RALPH BRUBAKER,  
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, ROBERT D'AGOSTINO,  
S. ELIZABETH GIBSON, ROBERT M. LAWLESS,  
CHARLES MOONEY, C. SCOTT PRYOR,  
NANCY RAPOPORT, ROBERT K. RASMUSSEN,  
KEITH SHARFMAN, ETTIE WARD AND ROBERT M. ZINMAN**

---

RICHARD LIEB  
*Research Professor,*  
Bankruptcy LL.M. Program office,  
ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
8000 Utopia Parkway  
Jamaica, New York 11439  
(718) 990-6624 or (718) 990-1923

*Counsel of Record for  
Amici Curiae Professors*

November 18, 2005

---

---

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. A Plain Text Reading of 28 U.S.C. § 1334 Demonstrates That the Probate Exception is Inapplicable in the Bankruptcy Context.....	6
II. Under the Theory of <i>Markham v. Allen</i> , the Probate Exception is Inapplicable Because 28 U.S.C. § 1334 “Specially Confers” Jurisdiction on the Courts of Bankruptcy .....	9
A. The Probate Exception Has No Place in the Context of Bankruptcy Jurisdiction .....	9
B. Congress Did Not Intend to Abrogate the Theory of <i>Markham v. Allen</i> When It Enacted 28 U.S.C. § 1334 .....	11

---

	PAGE
III. The Bankruptcy-Related Provisions for Abstention from the Exercise of Specially Conferred Bankruptcy Jurisdiction Are Controlling .....	13
IV. The Paramount Jurisdiction of the Courts of Bankruptcy, By Virtue of Their Exclusive <i>In Rem</i> Jurisdiction Under § 1334(e), Reinforces the Basic Notion That Abstention is the Exception Rather Than the Rule .....	17
V. The History of the Probate Exception Explains Why It Does Not Apply to Bankruptcy .....	21
VI. Application of the Probate Exception to Oust the Court of Bankruptcy of Jurisdiction Would Deprive the Estate of Substantial Value In Contravention of the Goal of Bankruptcy Law To Maximize the Value of the Debtor’s Estate for the Benefit of Creditors.....	22
A. Bankruptcy Provisions Should Be Interpreted in Light of Their Congressional Purpose.....	23
B. Bankruptcy Code Provisions Were Designed to Maximize the Estate For the Benefit of Creditors .....	23

	PAGE
VII. A Party Who Invokes Bankruptcy Jurisdiction is Precluded From Contesting the Jurisdiction of a Court of Bankruptcy Over Counterclaims Involving Generally the Same Subject Matter That is Before a Probate Court .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Acme Harvester Co. v. Beekman Lumber Co.</i> , 222 U.S. 300 (1911).....	18
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992) .....	21
<i>Arecibo Community Health Care, Inc. v.</i> <i>Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 270 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Bailey v. Baker Ice Machine Co.</i> , 239 U.S. 268 (1915) .....	17
<i>Bank of America National Trust &amp; Savings</i> <i>Association v. 203 North LaSalle Street</i> <i>Partnership</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999) .....	24
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	8
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	7, 11
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	17
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	17
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> <i>v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	25
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission</i> <i>v. Weintraub</i> , 471 U.S. 343 (1985).....	23, 24

	PAGE
<i>Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation v. Bonneville Power Administration</i> , 342 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947) ....	17, 18
<i>Hanover Bank v. Moyes</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902) ...	17
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	7
<i>In re Crown Vantage, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>In re Eastport Associates</i> , 935 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>In re Gruntz</i> , 202 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>In re Modern Boats, Inc.</i> , 775 F.2d 619 (5th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>In re Tucson Estates, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 15
<i>In re White</i> , 851 F.2d 170 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>Kalb v. Feuerstein</i> , 308 U.S. 433 (1940) .....	19
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966) .....	18
<i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....	7
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990) .....	25

---

	PAGE
<i>Mangus v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 178 (1942).....	16
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 392 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 3, 4, 16
<i>Matter of United States Brass Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 1261 (7th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Meredith v. Winter Haven</i> , 320 U.S. 228 (1943) .....	16
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	16
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970) .....	10, 19
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco &amp; Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	24
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	11
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Princess Lida of Thurn and Taxis v. Thompson</i> , 305 U.S. 456 (1939) .....	20
<i>SEC v. C. M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943) .....	23
<i>Straton v. New</i> , 283 U.S. 318 (1931) .....	18
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 122 (1819) ...	22



	PAGE
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) .....	18
<i>Thompson v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 478 (1940) .....	16
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991) .....	23
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	3
<i>United States Fidelity &amp; Guaranty Co. v.</i> <i>Bray</i> , 225 U.S. 205 (1912) .....	10
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983) .....	24
 <b>Constitution:</b>	
United States Constitution, Art. I, Sec. 8, cl. 4..	22
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	9, 12
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2) .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(A), (B) & (C) .....	12
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5) and (15).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	7, 8, 23-24
11 U.S.C. § 542.....	24
11 U.S.C. § 547.....	24
11 U.S.C. § 548.....	24

---

	PAGE
11 U.S.C. § 550.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	2, 4, 6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(1).....	3, 13, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1334(c)(2) .....	3, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1334(d) .....	3, 15, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1334(e).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1471 .....	11
Judiciary Act of 1789 .....	21
Bankruptcy Act of 1800 .....	8, 22
Bankruptcy Act of 1938 .....	11
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005.....	6
 <b>Rules:</b>	
FED. R. BANKR. P. 7013 .....	25
FED. R. CIV. P. 13 .....	25
 <b>Congressional History:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authority:**

Kenneth N. Klee, <i>The Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention &amp; Consumer Protection Act of 2005—Business Bankruptcy Amendments, SK092 ALI-ABA (2005)</i> .....	7
CHARLES WARREN, <i>Bankruptcy in United States History (Harvard Univ. Press 1935)</i> .....	22
